RESOLUTION NO. 174 FEBRUARY 14, 2024
ADOPTING LOCAL LAW OF 2024 AMENDING CHAPTER A217
(RECREATIONAL FEES)

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Babylon duly called and held a Public Hearing at Babylon
Town Hall, 200 East Sunrise Highway, Lindenhurst NY 11757 on the 31% day of January, 2024 upon the question
of the enactment of Local Law No. 5 of 2024 of the Town of Babylon, Suffolk County, New York, being such a
local law; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Part 617.5(c.)(26), State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR), the
adoption of this local law is classified a Type Il Action and not subject to environmental review under SEQR.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, that Local Law No. 5 of
2024 of the Town of Babylon, Suffolk County, New York, is hereby enacted as follows and is effective upon its
filing with the New York State Department of State:

LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 2024
CHAPTER A217
AMEND as follows:

8 A217-1Schedule of fees.

2024 Recreation Fees:

ATHLETICS
RESIDENT  NON-RESIDENT
Athletic Camps 160-320 320-520
Bocce 60 75
Golf, Adult 100 150
Golf, Children 100 150
Pickleball 50-100 70-140
Sailing 60 100
Tennis 75 100
Yoga 90-180 120-240
AQUATICS
RESIDENT  NON-RESIDENT
Adaptive Aquatics 60
Adult Swim 50
Aguacize 75
Infant and Toddler Swim 60
Instramural Swim Team 85
Junior Lifeguarding 75
Junior Ocean Lifeguarding 150 250
Lifeguard Certification 400 500
Springboard Diving 80 160
Swim Lessons (Beg thru Adv) 60
Water Safety Instructor Aide 75

DAILY ADMISSIONS, PASSES and PERMITS
RESIDENT NON-RESIDENT

BEACHES

Beach Daily Entrance 20-40 20-40
Beach Seasonal Permits 20-45

BOATING

Boat Permits 15-50

Commercial Dock Permit 250

Docking - Cedar Floating After 5PM 5

Docking - Cedar Floating Weekdays 12


https://ecode360.com/6812551?highlight=a217&searchId=4560939062793149#6812552

Docking - Cedar Floating Weekends

Docking - Cedar Floating Weekdays Seniors
Docking - Cedar Floating Weekends Seniors
Docking - Cedar Main 14" and Up

Docking - Cedar Main Under 14'

Docking - Gilgo Main Weekdays

Docking - Gilgo Main Weekends

Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekdays 17" and Up
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekdays Under 17'
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekends 17" and Up
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekends Under 17'
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekdays Seniors 17" and Up
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekends Seniors 17' and Up
Kayak Storage

Launch Fees Tanner, Venetian

Seasonal Slips- South Great Neck

Seasonal Slips- Tanner Floating

Seaonsal Slips- Tanner Wall

Special Dock Permit

Watercraft Permit

CAMPING

Camping Nightly Rate

Camping Permit

Late Checkout Fee (Boating and Camping)
Reservation Change Fee (Campground)

GOLF

Disc Golf Admission

Golf Admission

Golf Rentals

Pools & Spray Parks

Geiger Entry, Adult

Geiger Entry, Child

Pool Entry, Daily, Adult and Child

Group Pool Entry

Pool Plans - Family

Pool Plans - Individual

Pool Plans - Senior

FACILITY RENTALS

Atheletic Field Rental (single use)

Atheletic Field Rental Light Fee (single use)
Atheletic Field Rental (weeks)

Atheletic Field Rental Light Fee (weeks)

Park Permit - Picnics and Single Use

Park Permit - Picnics and Single Use Rain Date
Park Permit - Geiger Pavillion

Park Permit - Geiger Pavillion Rain Date
Showmobile Rentals

Showmobile Rentals - Rain Date

Shommobile - Non-Profit & Municipal
Shommobile - Non-Profit & Municipal - Rain Date
Showmobile Rentals- Generator

Showmobile Rentals - Sound

Showmobile - Last Minute Booking
Showmobile - Excessive Clean Up

18

10
33
30
15
20
12

15
10

10

25
15-30
40/ft
40/ft
50/ft

25

30
25-50

10

25
140
60
20

RESIDENT
50-75
180-200
300-2,370
425-1,395
50

50

100

100

500

500

275

275

50

50

100

100

75

10
10
1-10

NON-RESIDENT

200
500
500
275
275
100
100
100
100



Showmobile - Overtime Fee
PROGRAMS

Day Camp

Full Day

Half Day

Parent & Tot
Winter, Spring, Fall
Summer

Visual and Performing Arts
Guitar Camp
Music Lessons
Theater Camp
Painting
Photography
Podcasting

Writing

MISCELLANEOUS

Concession Items

Merchandise (apparel and souvenirs)

Recreation Guide Ads- Half Page

Recreation Guide Ads- Full Page

Returned Check Fee

Photography, Film - Amateur (per day)
Photography, Film - Commercial (per day)
Photography, Still - Commercial (per day)
Photography, Still - Family Photo Shoot (per day)
Photography, Still - Wedding (per day)

200
RESIDENT

320
160

75-90
40-50

90
60
160
25
50
50
50

1-10

5-100

300

400

50

50-500
1500-15,000
500-2,500
50

250

The above Consensus Agenda Resolution was offered by Councilman Martinez

and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

VOTES: 5 YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0
The above resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

200

NON-RESIDENT

520
260

85-100
50-60

150

260

50
100
100
100





