RESOLUTION NO. 174 FEBRUARY 14, 2024 ADOPTING LOCAL LAW OF 2024 AMENDING CHAPTER A217 (RECREATIONAL FEES)

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Babylon duly called and held a Public Hearing at Babylon Town Hall, 200 East Sunrise Highway, Lindenhurst NY 11757 on the 31st day of January, 2024 upon the question of the enactment of Local Law No. 5 of 2024 of the Town of Babylon, Suffolk County, New York, being such a local law; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Part 617.5(c.)(26), State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR), the adoption of this local law is classified a Type II Action and not subject to environmental review under SEQR.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED AND ORDAINED, by the Town Board of the Town of Babylon, that Local Law No. 5 of 2024 of the Town of Babylon, Suffolk County, New York, is hereby enacted as follows and is effective upon its filing with the New York State Department of State:

LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 2024 CHAPTER A217

AMEND as follows:

§ A217-1Schedule of fees.

2024 Recreation Fees:

ATHLE	FICS				
	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT			
Athletic Camps	160-320	320-520			
Bocce	60	75			
Golf, Adult	100	150			
Golf, Children	100	150			
Pickleball	50-100	70-140			
Sailing	60	100			
Tennis	75	100			
Yoga	90-180	120-240			
AQUATICS					
	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT			
Adaptive Aquatics	60				
Adult Swim	50				
Aquacize	75				
Infant and Toddler Swim	60				
Instramural Swim Team	85				
Junior Lifeguarding	75	250			
Junior Ocean Lifeguarding	150	250			
Lifeguard Certification	400	500			
Springboard Diving	80	160			
Swim Lessons (Beg thru Adv)	60 75				
Water Safety Instructor Aide	75 SSEC and DEDMITS				
DAILY ADMISSIONS, PA	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT			
BEACHES	RESIDEN I	TIOIN-KEOIDEINI			
Beach Daily Entrance	20-40	20-40			
Beach Seasonal Permits	20-45	20 40			
BOATING	20-43				
Boat Permits	15-50				
Commercial Dock Permit	250				
Docking - Cedar Floating After 5PM	5				
Docking - Cedar Floating Weekdays	12				
<i>a b b b b b b b b b b</i>					

Docking - Cedar Floating Weekends	18	
Docking - Cedar Floating Weekdays Seniors	7	
Docking - Cedar Floating Weekends Seniors	10	
Docking - Cedar Main 14' and Up	33	
Docking - Cedar Main Under 14	30	
Docking - Gilgo Main Weekdays	15	
Docking - Gilgo Main Weekends	20	
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekdays 17' and Up	12	
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekdays Under 17	5	
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekends 17' and Up	15	
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekends Under 17	10	
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekdays Seniors 17' and Up	7	
Docking - Gilgo Floating Weekends Seniors 17' and Up	10	
Kayak Storage	25	
Launch Fees Tanner, Venetian	15-30	
Seasonal Slips- South Great Neck	40/ft	
Seasonal Slips- Tanner Floating	40/ft	
Seaonsal Slips- Tanner Wall	50/ft	
Special Dock Permit		75
Watercraft Permit	25	
CAMPING		
Camping Nightly Rate	30	
Camping Permit	25-50	
Late Checkout Fee (Boating and Camping)	50	
Reservation Change Fee (Campground)	10	
GOLF		
Disc Golf Admission	7	10
Golf Admission	7	10
Golf Rentals	1-10	1-10
Pools & Spray Parks		
Geiger Entry, Adult	5	20
Geiger Entry, Child	5	5
Pool Entry, Daily, Adult and Child	5	
Group Pool Entry	25	
Pool Plans - Family	140	
Pool Plans - Individual	60	
Pool Plans - Senior	20	

FACILITY RENTALS

	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT
Atheletic Field Rental (single use)	50-75	
Atheletic Field Rental Light Fee (single use)	180-200	
Atheletic Field Rental (weeks)	300-2,370	
Atheletic Field Rental Light Fee (weeks)	425-1,395	
Park Permit - Picnics and Single Use	50	
Park Permit - Picnics and Single Use Rain Date	50	
Park Permit - Geiger Pavillion	100	
Park Permit - Geiger Pavillion Rain Date	100	200
Showmobile Rentals	500	500
Showmobile Rentals - Rain Date	500	500
Shommobile - Non-Profit & Municipal	275	275
Shommobile - Non-Profit & Municipal - Rain Date	275	275
Showmobile Rentals- Generator	50	100
Showmobile Rentals - Sound	50	100
Showmobile - Last Minute Booking	100	100
Showmobile - Excessive Clean Up	100	100

Showmobile - Overtime Fee	200	200			
PROGRAMS					
	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT			
Day Camp					
Full Day	320	520			
Half Day	160	260			
Parent & Tot					
Winter, Spring, Fall	75-90	85-100			
Summer	40-50	50-60			
Visual and Performing Arts					
Guitar Camp	90	150			
Music Lessons	60				
Theater Camp	160	260			
Painting	25	50			
Photography	50	100			
Podcasting	50	100			
Writing	50	100			
MISCELLANEOUS					
Concession Items	1-10				
Merchandise (apparel and souvenirs)	5-100				
Recreation Guide Ads- Half Page	300				
Recreation Guide Ads- Full Page	400				
Returned Check Fee	50				
Photography, Film - Amateur (per day)	50-500				
Photography, Film - Commercial (per day)	1500-15,000				
Photography, Still - Commercial (per day)	500-2,500				
Photography, Still - Family Photo Shoot (per day)	50				
Photography, Still - Wedding (per day)	250				

The above **Consensus Agenda Resolution** was offered by Councilman Martinez and seconded by Councilman McSweeney

VOTES:5YEAS:5NAYS:0The above resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.